
 

  The Stoneham Public Schools do not discriminate on the basis of  race,  
color, sex, religion, national origin, sexual orientation or disability. 

 

 
  

 
 
 
January 21, 2021 
 
 
 
Jennifer Flynn, MSBA Project Coordinator 
Massachusetts School Building Authority 
40 Broad Street, Fifth Floor 
Boston, MA  02109 
 
Dear Ms. Flynn: 
 
In accordance with 963 CMR 2.00, attached for your review and approval is the membership of the 
School Building Committee for Stoneham High School located in the Town of Stoneham.  The Committee 
was formed in accordance with the provisions of all applicable statutes, local charters, by-laws and 
agreements of the Town of Stoneham.  Committee members include: 
 

DESIGNATION NAME AND 
TITLE 

ADDRESS EMAIL AND PHONE NUMBER VOTING 
MEMBER? 

SBC member 
who is MCPPO 
certified* 

April Lanni, 
Procurement 
Officer, Town of 
Stoneham 

Stoneham 
Town Hall, 35 
Central Street, 
Stoneham MA 
02180 

alanni@stoneham-ma.gov 
781-279-2600 

No 

Local Chief 
Executive 
Officer 

Raymie Parker, 
Select Board 
Chair 

Stoneham 
Town Hall, 35 
Central Street, 
Stoneham MA 
02180 

rparker@stoneham-ma.gov 
781-279-2600 

Yes 

Administrator 
of Manager ** 

Dennis 
Sheehan, Town 
Administrator 

Stoneham 
Town Hall, 35 
Central Street, 
Stoneham MA 
02180 

dsheehan@stoneham-ma.gov 
781-279-2600 

No 

School 
Committee 
Member 
(minimum of 
one) 

Nicole Nial, 
School 
Committee 
Member 

Stoneham 
Public Schools, 
149 Franklin 
Street, 
Stoneham MA 
02180 

Nicole.nial@stonehamschools.org  Yes 

S T O N E H A M  P U B L I C  S C H O O L S  
1 4 9  F R A N K L I N  S T R E E T  

S T O N E H A M ,  M A S S A C H U S E T T S  0 2 1 8 0  

John Macero 
Superintendent of  Schools 

781-279-3802  
jmacero@stonehamschools.org 
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mailto:Nicole.nial@stonehamschools.org
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Superintendent 
of Schools 

John Macero, 
Superintendent 
of Schools 

Stoneham 
Public Schools, 
149 Franklin 
Street, 
Stoneham MA 
02180 

jmacero@stonehamschools.org  No 

Local Official 
responsible for 
Building 
Maintenance 

Brian McNeil, 
Director of 
Facilities 

Stoneham 
Public Schools, 
149 Franklin 
Street, 
Stoneham MA 
02180 

bmcneil@stonehamschools.org  No 

Representative 
of Office 
authorized by 
law to 
construct 
school 
buildings 

Dennis 
Sheehan, Town 
Administrator 

Stoneham 
Town Hall, 35 
Central Street, 
Stoneham MA 
02180 

dsheehan@stoneham-ma.gov 
781-279-2600 

No 

School 
Principal 

Bryan 
Lombardi,  
High School 
Principal 

Stoneham 
High School, 
149 Franklin 
Street, 
Stoneham MA 
02180 

blombardi@stonehamschools.org No 

Member 
knowledgeable 
in educational 
mission and 
function of 
facility 

David Pignone, 
Athletic 
Director 

Stoneham 
High School, 
149 Franklin 
Street, 
Stoneham MA 
02180 

dpignone@stonehamschools.org  Yes 

Local budget 
official or 
member of 
local Finance 
Committee 

John Macero, 
School Finance 
Cory 
Mashburn, 
Finance 
Advisory 
Committee 
Member, 
Stoneham 

Stoneham 
Public Schools, 
149 Franklin 
Street, 
Stoneham MA 
02180 

jmacero@stonehamschools.org 
 
cory.mashburn910@gmail.com  

No 
 
Yes 

Members of 
community 
with 
architecture, 
engineering 
and/or 
construction 
experience 

David Bois, Co-
Chair School 
Building 
Committee, 
Architect 
Douglas Gove, 
Civil Engineer 
Stephen 
O’Neill, Civil 
Engineer 

Stoneham 
Public Schools, 
149 Franklin 
Street, 
Stoneham MA 
02180 

dbois@arrowstreet.com 
 
 
 
 
goved11@gmail.com 
 
soneill@hayner-swanson.com 
 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
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Paul Ryder, 
Project 
Manager City 
of Cambridge 
for Rec and 
Athletic Center 

pryder52@icloud.com  Yes 

Other:  Please 
provide brief 
background 
info/expertise 

Marie Christie, 
Co-Chair 
School Building 
Committee, 
Retired School 
Committee (36 
Years) 
Jeanne Craigie, 
Town 
Moderator 
Lisa Gallagher, 
Town Resident, 
Former 
Member of 
Middle School 
Building 
Committee 
Kevin 
Yianacopolus, 
Town Resident, 
Custodian SPS 
Sharon Iovanni, 
Stoneham 
Bank, Former 
Director 
Chamber of 
Commerce 
Josephine 
Thomson, 
Retired 
Stoneham 
Teacher 

Stoneham 
Public Schools, 
149 Franklin 
Street, 
Stoneham MA 
02180 

mariechristie@comcast.net 
 
 
 
 
 
jcraigie@stoneham-ma.gov 
 
 
 
lgallagher@stonehamschools.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
kyianacopolus@stonehamschools.org 
 
 
 
Sharon.iovanni@stonehambank.com 
 
 
 
 
 
Jjthomson315@yahoo.com  
 
 
 
781-279-3802 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 

 
 
 
 
Listed below is the past performance of the school building committee, the building committee 
(temporary or permanent) or any other committee responsible for oversight, management, or 
administration of the construction of public buildings and its individual members: 
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After approval of this committee by the Authority, the Town of Stoneham will notify the Authority in 
writing within 20 calendar days of any changes to the membership or the duties of said committee. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
John Macero 
Superintendent of Schools 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          
Approved by MSBA      Date 
 

 


